Decision Yo. / .53/

EEFCRE TEE RAILROAD CCMMISSIOXN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORANIA

In the Matter of the Application of
I0S ANGEILES RAILWAY CORPQORAT ION,

Justing retes and establishing fast
and reasonable rates for the trans-
portation of pexrsons on the
company*ts lines in the State of
Californis. ‘

)
)
)|
)

& corporation, for an order read- 1} .
%
g LApplication No. 1332%.
)

Supplemental Application for Interim Zates.

S. ¥. Heskins and Paul R. Watkins of Gibson, Duwnn &
Crutcher, for the epvlicant.

Jesa Z. Stephens, City Attornmy; Miltor Brysn, Deputy
City Attorney; and J. L. Romnow, Deputy City
Attorney, for the City of Los Angeles.

George A. Damon, for City Plannibg Association.

Carl Busk and E. F. Bogardis, for Hollywood Chanmbor
of Commerce.

Ve He IZngel, In propriz persons.
Clyde Woodworth, City Attormey for City of Inglewood
and City of Hawthorne. ‘

LOUITIT, COMMISSIONER:

QPINION

_ On May 17, 1927, Los Angeles Railway Corporation filed,
in the above entitled matter, =z supplemental application in which it
asks yermission to immediately increazse its rates as set forth in
Statement "H' attached to the supplemental petition as modified dy

stipalatioﬁsO gppearing in tke transcript. The proposed schedule




of rates is based upor & six cent bdasic fare including free tranefer
privileges and certain gdjustments in the company®s bus fares, suck
Increased rates to remain in effect uwntil = finalﬂaecision ig entered

In this proceeding. ,
The Los Angeles Railway Corporation £iled its application

for resdjustment of its rates or Novembexr ,16,' 1926. Hearinge on
Szch applicetion heve been had on the following dates: January 13;
Ky 17; Mey 18 and Xay 28. An adjourned hearing is set for August
9th. At the hearing had on Msy 28th the application for interim
rates was taken wnder submission.

Applicant uwrges that, pending the final determination of
the issues raised by Lpplication No. 13323, it is not esrning a fair
retorn on 1ts property devoted to public use and that it is confronted
with an emergency whick requires en immediste adjustment of its rates.
Applicant reports that it is confronted by axn emergency in that g& of
Mareh 31, 1927, its current lisbilities aﬁounted to ;’;‘;11,029,579.06
ircluding loane and motes vayadle to the amount of §5,695,807.75
and matured interest wnpaid of $4,468,275.00: that it Iz urable to
contimue to Tfinmence itself through open account snd mmst forthwith
reorganize its financisl structure in order to finance itself and to
Secure sdditional capital mwrgently required through long term bonds
iesued under proper mortgages; thaet it is engaged on & three year
copstruction program which calls for a minimum expenditure of
$6,000,000.00; +that it can not go forward with tzis program unless
gdditional revenue is provided; thet under exigting rates it has
not during 1926 snd cannot during the p:fesent year earnm its present
fixed charges, making impossidle ony refinancing uwntil the
present emerpgency is met; that for the last two years by reassoxr
of itz Inability to earn a2 fair return it has been perman-
ently and irreparably demaged to an amount of not leas than
$4,000,000.00 and will be demaged during the present year to an

2.




gmount of not less than $2,750,000.00, and thet the interests of the
rublic ere being Je-oya.f&ized by the fact that applicant can not
install tke improvements required by the growth of the City of

Los Angeles. ,

It is urged by applicant thet long and protracted in-
vestigations have been mede of its affairs by Commission snd City
engineers and that it has submitted & full ond complete case showing ‘
that 1t is entitled to an immediste increase in rates.

Applicent®s curreat lisbilities in the main represent
expenditures for additions and betterments. The fact that it has
$4,468,375.00 of unpaid interest does not mean thet such interest
was not earned. In Exhibit 32 spplicant shows & credit to profit
and losz of 31,310,361.5‘2. A to the damage that applicant

reporte it hé.s suffered during the past Eggtyears axd which 1% says

it will suffer during the present year,/is dependent upom what 4s &
proper rate buse, s proper rate of return, a proper allowsnce,for:
operating expenses and deoreclation. Ih other wor&s,.‘ & determina-
tiom of the extent to which applicent has been damaged, if at 2ll,requires
s determinstion 0f the mejor isswes in this proceeding. A4S to -
the 1927 loss, applicent in its original supplementsl petition,
Statement "F", shows & return of 3'69'1,883.00. Lt the hearing had
on ¥ay X7 - 18, it developed thet applicent had duplicated *w its
depreciation charges. Ween its attention was called to that fact
it withdrew statement "H™ and substituted Exhibit 4&5-a, which shows
& return of $970,083.00. |

Exhibit 45-8 and other finamcial exhibitas have been '
mmineﬁ'hy ne and accepting/%%g vurpose of this decision spplicant's
estimated operating expenmses for 1927, I £ind thet it will have
available after the payment of opemting expenses (excluding depre-

ciation) taxes, interest and sinking furnds, the su.m: of £847,400.00.
I it were decided thet the sinking fund yayment, other than the

78




interest on the bonds held slive in the sinking funds, constitutes
the ::efanding of & capitagngbg.}gation and therefore should not be
paid out of earnings.the/ y234,300.08 should be added to the
8847,400.00, making & Itotal of 31,081,700.00 available for deprecia-
tion. An snalysis of the corhpany‘s records shows that the
largest smomnt it ever charged to &efreciation reserve bvecsuse of
the retirement of property was $759,290.00. There is nothing in
the record to show what the chafges to the &epreéia‘tion reserve will
be during 1927. While Exhibit 41 shows the amount that will be
charged to operation and depreciation om account of the three yeaxr
construction program, Such amount was not segregated between charges
to maintenance accounts‘ axd depreciation reserve. Neitker is
there any satisfactory explanation in the record of the material
increase in the company™s operating expenses from 1923 to date.

I bave reviewed the evidence submitted by applicant in
s¢ far a3 :Lt'relatefs to the supplemental application.referred to
herein and in my opinion applicart is not confronted by an emexrgency
which necessitates the ineresase of its rates, perding ; aecisicm'
on its application to readfust rates. The adjourned hearing is
get for Auguzst nintz and it 15 expected that the application can de
taken under submission at the conclusion of that hearing.

I herewith submit the following form of order.

CRDER

Los Angeles Railway Corporstion having filed & supple-
mental appliéatidn irn the above entitled matter for vermisaionm to
incresse its rates which are to contirme in effect until & inal
decision is entered in this mattexr, (Lpplication No. 13323} and the
Commission having considere& the evidence submitted by applicant inm
support of such request and being ¢f the opinion that Los Angeles
Rellway Corporation is not confronted by an emergency whick warrants

4e




an increase in its rates pending suid finsl decisionr and that

therefore the supplemental epplication should be denied, there:fore,'

IT IS EEREBY CRDERED that the supplemental spplication
filed by Los Angeles Railwny Corporation om Xay 17, 1927, in
Applicatior No. 13323 be, and the ssme is hereby, denled without
projudice.

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Zailrosd Commission
of the State of Califormis.

DATZD &t San Francisco, Californis, this ,Zd,ﬁ:z

day of June, '192"2.

Commissioners,

S.




